FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-18-2000



101360506

EL340953710US

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATEINT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Commi	ssioner of Patents and Trademark	PAIENIS (inal documen	t(s) or conviids)
Submission		Conveyance		ina documen	t(s) or copy(i cs).
X New		X Assignme	·	urity Agreeme	nt
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#		License	Chai	nge of Name	
Reel #	of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	U.S. Gov	vernment	
Corrective Reel #	Document Frame #		For Use ONLY by U.S. Departmental F		ncies) Secret File
Conveying Pa	arty(ies)	x Mark if addit	ional names of conv	veying parties at	tached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Thompson, Gary D.				05022000
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)	Hess, Matthew H.				Month Day Year 05022000
Name (line 2)					09/504316
Receiving Pa	rty		Mark if additiona	al names of recei	ving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Amway Corporation				If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	7575 Fulton Street Ea	ist			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)	and the state of t				Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Ada	MI State/Cou	ntry	49355-0 Zip Code	001
Domestic Re	presentative Name and Ac	ldrocc	nter for the first Rec		y.
Name _					
Address (line 1)				1,7	
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
5/17/2000 DNGUYEN 00	000259 09564316 \ F	OR OFFICE USE	ONLY		
1 FC:581	40.00 OP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 010809 FRAME: 0611

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	616.752.2000
Name Intellectual Prope	rty Practice Group	
Address (line 1) WARNER NORCROSS &	JUDD LLP	
Address (line 2) 111 LYON STREET NW	SUITE 900	
Address (line 3) GRAND RAPIDS MI 4	9503-2489	
Address (line 4)	All of the fact of	
Pages Enter the total number of page including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 1
Application Number(s) or Patent Numb	er(s) Mark i	f additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pate		
Patent Application Number(s)	Pate	nt Number(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent	Application, enter the date the patent applica	tion was Month Day Year
signed by the first named executing inventor.		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	РСТ	PCT
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	РСТ
has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCI
Number of Properties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	#
Fee Amount Fee Amount for	r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclose		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if addition	nal fees can be charged to the account.)	
	oosit Account Number:	#
Aut	thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belie	ef, the foregoing information is true	and correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the ori	ginal document. Charges to depos	it account are authorized, as
indicated herein.	h. PB-1. L.	5/3/7000
Gregory P. Bondarenko Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 010809 FRAME: 0612 FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

Conveying Part Enter additional Con		Execution date
		Month Day TYear
Name (line 1) Soc	cia, Tracy A.	05022000
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Part	(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving partie	es attached
Enter additional Red	The state of the s	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)	1	is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Cod	e
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		essignitis (t.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip C	ode
	mber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached atent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa	
	nt Application Number of the Patent Number (50 Not ENTEX Bott Number 516 the 32 nt Application Number (5)	
rate	in Application radiiber(3)	
_		1

PATENT REEL: 010809 FRAME: 0613

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gary D. Thompson, Matthew H. Hess, and Tracy A. Socia

filed on December 4, 1998, as Application Serial No. 09/205,463.

executed on even date herewith.

residing at 7210 Loma Linda Drive, Rockford, Michigan 49341, 2601 Winesap Court, NE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49525, and 3121 Creek Drive, SE, Apt. __C, Kentwood, Michigan 49512, respectively, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in

Assignor) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in	
COFFEE MAKER	
for which an application for United States Letters Patent was:	

WHEREAS, Amway Corporation, a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 7575 Fulton Street East, Ada, Michigan 49355-0001, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto Assignee the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and in and to all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention.
Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the patent office officials in the United States and in all foreign countries to issue all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, reexamination, and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Assignee, to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) have hereunto set my (our) hand(s) on the date appearing next to my (our) signature.

Mithew H. Hess

Tracy A. Socia

Inventor:

Date:

Matthew H. Hess

5/2/00

Tracy A. Socia

RECORDED: 05/03/2000

508551

PATENT REEL: 010809 FRAME: 0614